
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ T TEL (01530) 454545 T  FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE T MINICOM : (01530) 454542 T  WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 12 March 2014 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2014. 
 

3 - 8 

5.  RETURNING HOUSES TO HOMES UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 
 

9 - 12 



6.  DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS – OVERVIEW OF THE CURRENT 
SCHEME AND THE AWARDS MADE IN 2013/14  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

13 - 20 

7.  ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

21 - 36 

8.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming decisions of Cabinet is attached for information. 
 

37 - 44 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor N Clarke 
Councillor J Cotterill 
Councillor J G Coxon (Chairman) 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M Specht (Deputy Chairman) 



41 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor J G Coxon (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, J Geary, V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan and 
M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D De Lacy, R Johnson and T Neilson  
 
Officers:  Mr P Coates, Mr D Hughes, Mr J Richardson and Mrs R Wallace 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Smith. 
 

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

 

There were no questions received. 
 

19. MINUTES 

 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2013. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2013 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

20. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 19 NOVEMBER 2013 ENTITLED 'WASTE 

MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE PROCUREMENT' 

 

The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that there would be no discussion regarding charging 
for the collection of green waste as the topic did not form part of the report.  He also 
stated that he would take discussion under each of the call-in grounds 
[...]
collections had been made in their area, which would inform them if their bin had been 
missed or not yet collected. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Clarke, The Waste Services Team Manager 
explained that although it would add to the driver’s workload, the process and service 
would be improved.  He also assured Councillor N Clarke that they would be strict on 
claims of missed bins and if the system indicated that a bin was not presented, the 
collection crews would not return for a bin due to a report of it being missed.   
 
In response to further questions from Councillor N Clarke, the Head of Community 
Services confirmed that the implementation cost did include staff training.  Also the 
system would help identify the areas in which recycling was low; this would assist in 
targeting those areas to make improvements.  The Head of Community Services added 
that over time the number of missed bins would reduce and then the focus would move to 
recycling. 
 
Councillor M Specht was happy with the proposal and believed it would improve the 
service, especially in the cases where customers were reporting missed bins when in fact 
they had not presented their bins. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Everitt, the Waste Services Team Manager 
explained that the system would be able to identify when recycling boxes had been 
contaminated with the wrong type of waste; this would help to target those households to 
prevent it. 
 
Call-in ground two: 
 
Councillor S Sheahan began to comment on the proposed charge for the collection of 
green waste and the Chairman reminded him that the issue was not for debate and 
stopped the discussion. 
 
In response to a number of questions from Councillor S Sheahan, the Head of Community 
Services and the Waste Services Team manager gave the following responses: 
 
- Even though there would be a reduction in the amount of green waste being collected 
under the proposed scheme, the Council would still receive recycling credit to cover the 
cost which would be topped up by the proposed household charge. 

- Research into other Local Authorities that charge for the collection of green waste 
indicated that there was no increase in fly tipping as a result of the charge.  

- Any cost savings would go directly into the general budget as savings, not towards a 
particular service.  

 

4



43 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor S Sheahan stated that he believed that the introduction of the green waste 
collection charge would be penalising the residents that want to recycle and the reduction 
in the amount of green waste collected would affect the Council’s recycling targets. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Clarke, the Head of Community Services 
confirmed that the proposed new system was self funding and none of the income from 
the proposed green waste collection charge would be used to help fund it.  He also 
explained that the IT system would contribute to the administration of the collection of 
green waste, currently the service used a number of different systems and the plan was to 
bring them all together. 
 
Councillor N Clarke asked when the current GPS system used in the refuse vehicles was 
installed and how much it had cost.  The Waste Services Team Manager stated that it was 
installed in May 2011 to assist with the route efficiencies and it cost approximately 
£25,000.  He believed it was not a waste of money as the proposed system was not 
available at that time and the current system was a large part in the optimization of the 
collection routes. 
 
Councillor J Geary asked if there were any plans to charge for the collection of normal 
household waste as was indicated within the report.  The Head of Community Services 
said that it was not the case and the report refers to possible charges in the future for 
trade waste and street cleansing.  He agreed that the report was not clear on that point. 
 
Councillor J Geary commented that if the cost of each household collection was £12.50 
and the proposed charges were £30 per household, it was obvious that a profit was being 
made.  The Waste Services Team Manager explained that the figure of £12.50 per 
household was a calculation for every household in the District.  As it was predicted that 
the number of collections would be less, the charge would have to be higher to cover the 
costs. 
 
For clarity, the Waste Services Team Manager pointed out that within paragraph 3.10 of 
the report the reference to paragraph 2.24 should have been paragraph 2.25. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Geary, the Waste Services Team Manager 
reported that there would be a contingency plan in place in case of any problems 
accessing the IT system; a paper based system could be used as other authorities have 
done. 
 
Call-in ground 3: 
 
There were no comments made. 
 
Councillor M Specht moved that no further action be taken and it was seconded by 
Councillor J Cotterill. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan commented that he did not agree with the proposed motion as he 
believed that it needed further political debate and asked Members to consider a possible 
amendment.  He added that it would have been beneficial if the Portfolio Holder or Leader 
of the Council had been present.  Councillor M Specht informed the Members that the 
Portfolio Holder was recovering at home after a recent stay in hospital but would have 
attended if it was possible. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan expressed the following concerns with the proposals: 
- There was an inconsistency with the charging regime for the collection of green waste 
which meant that the service was unfair. 

- The risk of fly tipping had not been addressed. 
- The introduction of the charge penalised people who recycle. 

5



44 
 

Chairman’s initials 

- The people who chose not to pay the green waste collection charge would receive a 
reduced service with no reduction in their Council Tax. 

 
Councillor M Specht stated that other Councils were introducing green waste collection 
charges and in these tough financial times it was important that this Council was not left 
behind. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell commented that the green waste collection charge was a secondary 
issue to that of the IT system and Members needed to assess whether it would be money 
well spent.  Therefore, he felt that the meeting was not to debate the collection of green 
waste but the proposal of a £95,000 investment. 
 
At this point the Chairman referred Members to the motion in front of them and moved to 
the vote. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
No further action be taken. 
 
 

21. UPDATE ON INVESTMENT IN COALVILLE INDOOR MARKET 

 

The Head of Regeneration and Planning presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor N Clarke asked what had happened with the proposals to tender for the 
improvements required.  The Head of Regeneration and Planning responded that there 
had been no interest from the private sector and therefore other options were being 
considered as outlined within the report. 
 
Councillor J Geary explained that he had requested this report as he was acquainted with 
many of the traders and they had concerns.  The main concerns were the site of the 
proposed toilets as they were being moved and the lack of consultation on the proposals.  
The Head of Regeneration and Planning explained that Members raised concerns 
regarding the original proposed site of the toilets due to the possibility of anti social 
behaviour and he believed the new proposal addressed that concern.  Regarding the 
consultation process, the Head of Regeneration and Planning confirmed that he met with 
traders each week but unfortunately attendance was low.  He also confirmed that the 
traders he did meet with regularly were happy with the proposals.  Councillor J Geary 
commented that he was now confident that consultation was taking place and he would 
promote the weekly meetings. 
 
The Head of Regeneration and Planning explained that the proposed external works 
included ceiling repairs, bin storage and other minor works, the main focus was on the 
access and appearance. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Geary, the Head of Regeneration and 
Planning stated that he did have drawings of the planned new toilets which were still a 
work in progress and that he was happy to share them with Councillor J Geary but they 
were not for public viewing at the moment. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor J Geary, the Head of Community 
Services confirmed that the posts for staffing the toilets would be reviewed and that was 
currently underway. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Head of Regeneration and 
Planning confirmed that the works on the market were due to commence in February.
 

6



45 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor M Specht commented that the toilets were currently run very well and were 
always very clean, he asked if the new toilets would be maintained to the same standard.  
The Head of Community Services reported that there would be a mixture of cleaning 
schedules and there would be more cleaning required on market days. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Everitt, the Head of Community Services 
stated that the charge for the use of the new toilets had not yet been discussed. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Head of Community Services 
reported that the current cost of running the toilets was approximately £50,000 a year. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) The progress for investments in Coalville Indoor Market be noted. 
 

22. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Head of Community Services circulated a report which was being considered by 
Cabinet at its next meeting regarding the Armed Forces Community Covenant.  He 
explained that Cabinet would be requesting that the Policy Development Group set up a 
Task and Finish Group, and the report was to give Members further information when 
considering nominations. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked for a report at the next meeting on the budget proposals 
which were detailed on Cabinet’s plan of forthcoming decisions within the agenda.  The 
Head of Community Services explained that the next scheduled meeting of the Policy 
Development Group was after the consideration of the budget proposals by Council and 
therefore would not be possible.  Councillor S Sheahan requested an additional meeting 
be held to look at the budget proposals before consideration at Council.  The Chairman 
agreed to put the request to Officers. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell asked that the Group look into the current Planning process.  He 
explained that many decisions had been made in recent years both good and bad, and he 
felt that by looking into those decisions, lessons could be learnt.  The Head of 
Regeneration and Planning reported that the Chief Executive was currently reviewing the 
Planning process and he agreed that the scrutiny of the Group could feed into the review. 
 
Councillor J Geary also requested that the delegations for Planning also be scrutinised as 
in the last 28 days there had been two examples in which bad decisions had been made.  
He added that the Director of Services had recommended that this topic be brought to the 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The following items be included on the work plan for a future meeting: 
 
a) A report on the review of the Planning process. 

 
b) A report to consider the current Planning delegations. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.55 pm 
 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP – 12 MARCH 2014 
 

Title of report RETURNING HOUSES TO HOMES UPDATE 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Alison Smith MBE 
01530 835668 
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community Services 
01530 454832 
john.richardson@nwlei
[...]
 bring back a further two properties during 2014-15 

• Held Bi monthly meetings with Nottingham Community Housing Association to identify 
suitable empty properties & to monitor progress 

 
 
3.0     NEXT STEPS  
 
3.1 In order to continue working to reduce the number of long term empty homes the following 

actions are planned to be undertaken.  
 
3.2 Private Sector Housing 

• To recruit to the three month Empty Homes Officer post in February 2014 

11



 

• To initiate a graduated enforcement approach on five priority properties (three in 
Whitwick, two in Measham). The graduated enforcement approach consists of informal 
steps to work with the owner including letters and visits to encourage bringing the 
property back into use. Depending on the co-operation of the owner this will determine 
how quickly the officer moves onto the formal stages of the approach, which can 
include legal notices, prosecutions and ultimately Compulsory Purchase Orders. 
These stages and actions are detailed in the Returning Houses to Homes Policy. The 
graduated enforcement approach can be a very protracted process and is likely to 
extend well beyond the temporary Empty Homes Officer contract. Therefore officers in 
the Street Action Team will continue this work subject to capacity. 

• To implement a new internal reporting process on long term empty houses 

• To programme and initiate contact with all long term empty house owners 

• To establish clear systems and procedures for Street Action Team Officers to follow 
once the short term contract ends 

 
3.3 Council Housing 

• At an appropriate time consider the future of two sheltered housing schemes where there 
are currently 15 empty properties  

• Determine the preferred option for two decommissioned sheltered housing schemes 
(Woulds Court, Moira and Greenacres, Coalville) where there are currently 29 empty 
properties 

• Press campaign to increase demand for sheltered housing accommodation where there 
are currently 45 empty properties 

• Complete high cost improvement works, including Decent Homes works at 29 empty 
properties 

 
3.4 Registered Provider Housing 

• It is still unclear whether there will be an Empty Property element in the new HCA national 
Affordable Homes Programme 2015-18 funding package. Registered Providers are 
currently working on their bid submissions which need to be submitted to the HCA by April 
2014 to access this funding. Any future activity beyond 2015 will be determined by the 
outcome of this bid round. 

 
 
4.0 SUMMARY 
 
4.1 The Corporate Action Team continues to meet Bi-monthly to progress the actions identified in 

3.0 as part of the annual action plan.  
 
 

 

12



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP – 12 MARCH 2014 
 

Title of report 
DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS – OVERVIEW OF THE 
CURRENT SCHEME AND THE AWARDS MADE IN 2013/14 

Contacts 

Councillor Roger Bayliss 
01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Partnership Manager 
01455 638148 
sue.williams-lee@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of report 
To outline the Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) Scheme to enable 
Members to debate the recently aligned and updated DHP policy. 

Council Priorities 
Homes and Communities 
Value for Money 

Implications: 
 
 

Financial/Staff 

The DHP scheme is administered by the staff within the Leicestershire 
Partnership – Revenues and Benefits. The Department for Works and 
Pensions provides an annual DHP budget to each Local Authority based 
on their Benefits caseload.  
 

Link to relevant CAT Welfare Reform CAT 

Risk Management Risks have been considered and are covered within the policy 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken as part of the 
policy 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A 

Comments of Head of 
Paid Service 

The report is satisfactory 
[...]
 Manager as support officer begin working on the 
relevant measures 

 
 

 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Chairman’s initials 

APPENDIX 1 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP held in the Room 140, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2014  
 
Present: Councillors J Cotterill, V Richichi, N Smith and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillor A V Smith MBE    
 
Officers:  Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Lewis and Mr J Richardson 
 
Interested Parties: Lt. Col. R Pope (Ministry of Defence), Mr J Bailey, Mr A Moore, Mr J 
Rowlinson, Mr B Smith and Mr D Starbuck (Royal British Legion) 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED THAT: 

Councillor N Smith take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 

The Chairman then went round the room introducing all attendees. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Saffell. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

4. TO IDENTIFY KEY MEASURES THAT DELIVER THE PRINCIPLES SET OUT IN THE 

ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT AND REPORT BACK 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP AND CABINET AT 

THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY 

 

Members considered the Armed Forces Community Covenant that had been circulated at 
the start of the meeting.  
 
The Head of Community Services thanked everyone for attending and provided Members 
with the background as to why the Task and Finish Group had been established. 
 
Lt. Col. Pope provided Members with a brief overview of his role in supporting all the 
authorities in Leicestershire to sign covenants. He informed Members that the covenant 
was a formalisation of what many local authorities already did, but advised Members that 
during the first year, following the signing, the Council may find ways of improving the 
support that they offer to the Armed Forces Community within the district. 
 
Following questions from Counc
[...]
ority issues than the 
Royal British Legion. 
 
Members and representatives then discussed the grants scheme that was available and 
what sort of projects would meet the criteria. Members were advised that up to £250,000 
could be applied for. This could be for a new War Memorial for a village, however it would 
be the responsibility of the Local Authority, either District or Parish/Town for the upkeep of 
this. The Head of Community Services informed Members that the Council would support 
any local groups in applying for funding. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
The Policy Development Group has due regard to the following recommendations made 
by the Task and Finish Group when making its representation to Cabinet. 
 

1. That the Portfolio Holder for Community Services be nominated as the on-going 
Armed Forces Champion. 

 

2. That the Draft Community Covenant as presented and debated at the meeting be 
recommended to Policy Development Group (12 March 2014) and Cabinet (24 
June 2014) for adoption. 

 
3. That the Cultural Services Team Manager, as support officer, begin working on the 

relevant measures. 
 

5. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Task and Finish Group would convene again to review the covenant after the first 
year. Date and Time to be agreed at a later date. 

26



   

 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.17 pm 
 

 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AN ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT  
 
 
 

BETWEEN 
 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CHARITABLE AND VOLUNTARY SECTORS,  

 THE CIVILIAN COMMUNITY OF LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

AND 

 
THE ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY IN LEICESTERSHIRE 

 

 
 

We, the undersigned, agree to work and act together to 
honour the Armed Forces Community Covenant 

 
 

29



 
1 

 

 
Signatories 

 
 

Councillor Richard Blunt 
Leader 

North West Leicestershire Dist
[...]
Report 
 

Cabinet  Key  
Decision 

Public 29 July 2014 Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Report 

Former Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and 
Non Domestic Rate Write Offs 
Over £10,000 

Cabinet Key 
Decision 

Public 23 September 2014 Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Report 

Former Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and 
Non Domestic Rate Write Offs 
Over £10,000 

Cabinet Key 
Decision 

Public 9 December 2014 Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Report 

42



 

Decision Decision 
maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

(and reason – 

where private) 

Date of decision  Contacts Documents to 
be submitted to 
the decision 

maker 

Former Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and 
Non Domestic Rate Write Offs 
Over £10,000 

Cabinet Key 
Decision 

Public 3 March 2015 Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Report 

 

43



44

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. RETURNING HOUSES TO HOMES UPDATE
	6. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS Œ OVERVIEW OF THE CURRENT SCHEME AND THE AWARDS MADE IN 2013/14
	7. ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT
	Appendix 1 - Mins of Task and Finish Group
	Appendix 2 -NWL Community Covenant v2

	8. Items for inclusion in the Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


46 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor J G Coxon (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, J Geary, V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, N Smith 
and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R D Bayliss, R Johnson and T Neilson  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Mrs C Hammond, Mr C Lambert, Ms C Proudfoot, 
Mr J Richardson, Mrs M Scott, Mr M Tuff, Ms S Williams-Lee and Mr R York 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

26. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Policy Development Group, the item entitled 
"Call-In of Cabinet Decision of 4 March 2014 Entitled ‘Additional Costs of The Decent 
Homes Programme 2014/15’" be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency in 
accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

27. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2014. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2014 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

28. RETURNING HOUSES TO HOMES UPDATE 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members. He highlighted that 
the annual returns of long term empty homes since 2010 had fallen each year, that the 
District figures were consistent with the other Districts in Leicestershire and confirmed that 
they had recruited to the three month Empty Homes Officer post in February. 
 
Councillor N Smith asked that if a property that was owned by a private owner and it was 
the only property that they owned, was it correct that the Council would not be able to take 



47 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

action against the owner, as there was a property in Ravenstone that had been empty for 
many years and he had been advised in the past that this was the case. 
 
The Street Action Team Manager responded by advising the Committee that this was not 
the case and would be happy to discuss the individual case further with Councillor N 
Smith. 
 
Members suggested that Officers contacted Melton Borough Council to seek advice on 
how they had managed to get their long term empty homes down to such a low 
percentage. 
 
 By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

29. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS – OVERVIEW OF THE CURRENT SCHEME 
AND THE AWARDS MADE IN 2013/14 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor N Clarke, the Head of Finance advised 
Members that the Council’s policy was in line with other Councils. He also explained when 
calculating the amount of Discretionary Housing Payment for a claimant, both the income 
and expenditure was taken into account and the two could cancel each other out. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor M Specht and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

30. ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members. He thanked Members 
of the Committee who had attended the Task and Finish Group.  
 
He brought to Members’ attention the amended recommendations that had been 
circulated to them at the start of the meeting. 
 
Following a query from Councillor S Sheahan, Officers agreed to reconsider the remit and 
future of the Task and Finish Group, and provide Members with an update at the next 
meeting. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) Policy Development Group have considered the Draft Community Covenant and 
endorse the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group. 

 
b) That the Draft Community Covenant be passed to the Leader and Chief Executive 

to exercise their delegated authority to sign the Covenant on behalf of the 
Authority. 

 



48 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

31. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION OF 4 MARCH 2014 ENTITLED ‘ADDITIONAL 
COSTS OF THE DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2014/15’ 
 
The Head of Housing presented the report to Members. He highlighted to Members the 
four grounds for calling-in the decision and that the report took each ground in turn and 
provided information to address them. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan advised the Committee that the call-in request had arisen following 
a routine briefing and he had concerns over the magnitude of money that was required. 
He requested a breakdown of how much of the additional £1.6 million was required for 
each of the four elements stated in the report. 
 
The Head of Housing informed Members that £810k was required for roofing work, £226k 
was required for asbestos removal, £405k was required to offer a level access shower in 
suitable properties in lieu of a standard bathroom and £210k was required to cover other 
inflationary pressures.  
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked if it was the aim of the Head of Housing to complete the work 
within the budget and if the overspend could have been avoided.  
 
The Head of Housing advised Members that it was his objective to complete all work 
within budget, however Officers could not predict any additional works that may be 
required once the original work had begun. He stated that the additional money that was 
required was not an overspend, it was required as additional costs following surveys that 
had been completed in December, however in the future Officers would ensure that the 
surveys would be carried out in the earlier quarters so that any additional costs could be 
incorporated. He advised Members that on this occasion the additional costs could not 
have been avoided. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan went on to ask if the additional costs that had been raised had 
come from just one contractor or both, and if the Council would use the Term Partnering 
Contract in the future. 
 
The Head of Housing responded by advising Members that the contractors worked in 
different areas and it would depend on the age of the property and previous materials 
used as to the costs that each contractor would incur, however should contractors come 
to Officers with an increase in costs they must provide reasons and justify the increase. 
He went on to advise Members that he would recommend the use of the Term Partnering 
Contract again in the right circumstances, but would let experience decide if it was the 
right option for the work that was needed. 
 
Councillor D Everitt asked that if the contractor found additional work, was the Council 
able to verify this itself and once the work had been completed was it signed off with the 
tenant, as to being completed to an acceptable standard. 
 
The Head of Housing advised that Officers from the Council did go out to verify the 
additional work and that Council Officers, tenants and contractors would sign the work off 
together. 
 
Councillor N Clarke raised concerns over the use of the Right to Buy money as this would 
affect the One to One Policy. 
 
The Head of Housing advised Members that despite selling more properties, the decrease 
in value had not led to the income reaching a level to trigger the policy. 
 



49 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillors A C Saffell and J Geary expressed concerns at the lateness of the report and 
felt that they had not received enough time to take in the information provided. 
 
Councillor J Geary stated that he was finding it difficult to understand the amount of 
money that was required, as he felt that Council should know the amount of asbestos 
within properties and the roofing materials should not be a significant part of the costs. He 
expressed doubts as to how the costs were procured. 
 
The Head of Housing responded that it was difficult to know where the asbestos was in 
properties as it may have been built in behind objects in the past and with carrying out 
pre-inspections, Officers were locating more and completing the register that was required 
for contractors to view, and with regard to roofing materials, it was not until the purlins 
were removed that it was becoming apparent that the roof structures did not meet the 
standards. He advised that this could not be predicted by just looking into the roof space. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan stated that he would be happy to receive a future report regarding 
the additional non-decent homes, but queried if the Council could secure additional 
external funding. 
 
The Head of Housing advised that funding was only available for Authorities with more 
than 10% of homes requiring work by April 2015 and that he did not envisage the Council 
having more than 10% at that time. 
 
Councillor N Smith stated that he had replaced many roofs over the years and informed 
the Committee that until you stripped the roof off you could not know what additional work 
may be required to ensure the safety of the structure. 
 
Councillor N Clarke stated that he supported the Decent Homes Programme as a lot of 
the work had been carried out within his Ward and thanked Officers for all the hard work 
that had been put into the programme. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
No further action be taken. 
 
 

32. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The following items be included on the work plan for a future meeting:- 
 

a) Risk Management Strategy 
 

b) Asset Management Strategy and Corporate Capital Strategy 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm 

 


